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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2151
ANSWERED ON:10.03.2015
SETTING UP OF FISHING HARBOURS
Thota Shri Narasimham

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of fishing harbours functioning in the country at present, State-wise; and

(b) the amount sanctioned and spent for setting up of those harbours in the country during the last three years and current financial year, State-wise including the fishing harbour at Vakalapudi of East Godavari district of Andhra Pradesh?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE (DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a):The State-wise number of fishing harbours constructed with central financial assistance under a Central Plan Scheme of the Ministry of Agriculture and functioning in the country are as below:

S.No Name of State/ Union Territory Fishing Harbours
1. West Bengal    7
2. Odisha     5
3. Andhra Pradesh    4
4. Tamil Nadu    8
5. Pondicherry    2
6. Kerala     12
7. Karnataka    9
8. Maharashtra    3
9. Gujarat     6
10. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1
 Total:     57

(b): The statement below present state-wise details of amount sanctioned and spent for setting up of fishing harbours and fish landing centres in the country under the central plan scheme during the last three years and current financial year. No central funds have been sanctioned for construction of fishing harbour at Vakalapudi of East Godavari district of Andhra Pradesh.

S.No Name of State/   Year-wise funds sanctioned and spent  (Rs. in lakhs)
 Union Territory

      2012-13 2013-14 2014-15
 Sanctioned Spent Sanctioned Spent Sanctioned Spent Sanctioned Spent
1. West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 312.00     312.00   0.00  0.00
2. Odisha   400.00 400.00 55.49 55.49 0.00     0.00     200.00  0.00
3. Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00     0.00     0.00  0.00
4. Tamil Nadu 1565.00 948.50 600.00 600.00 1909.87     1909.87  1648.50  1600.00
5. Puducherry 900.00 900.00 900.00 0.00 0.00     0.00     196.00  0.00
6. Kerala  590.43 590.43 2099.75 2073.26 1300.28     1200.00  1200.00  1000.00
7 Karnataka 842.50 842.50 600.00 500.00 800.00     500.00   700.00  600.00
8. Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00      0.00      0.00  0.00
9. Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 1000.00 0.00 0.00      0.00    300.00  0.00
10. Gujarat  1187.40 1187.40 97.62 97.62 200.00      200.00   83.85  0.00
11.  Cochin Port  505.00 505.00 23.00 23.00 109.46      109.46    0.00  0.00
 Trust
 Total   5990.33 5373.83 5375.86 3349.37 5231.61      4231.33  4328.35    3200.00

# includes funds released for maintenance dredging of some of the existing FHs and FLCs ## the figures are till date.
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